

“By striking out in line 23, Section 2, page 6 of the printed Bill, after the words ‘the estimates presented to,’ the word ‘him,’ and inserting in lieu thereof the word ‘it.’”

“By striking out in line 25, Section 2, page 6 of the printed Bill, after the words ‘the estimates presented by the,’ the word ‘Governor,’ and inserting in lieu thereof the words ‘Board of Public Works.’”

“By striking out in lines 30 and 31 of Section 2, page 6 of the printed Bill, after the words ‘may reduce all other items in the,’ the words ‘Governor’s estimates,’ and inserting in lieu thereof the words ‘budget estimates.’”

*[Whereupon the Bill and amendments were made the order of the day for February 21, at 8.30 P. M.]*

#### REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES.

Mr. Archer, from Committee on Temperance, reported favorably, with amendments,

SENATE BILL No. 9, BY MR. SPEICHER.

SUBJECT: MANUFACTURE OR SALE OF SPIRITUOUS LIQUORS IN THE STATE.

Amendment proposed by the Committee: “To add a new section to the Bill to be known as Section 6-A and to read as follows: ‘Section 6-A—That the provisions of this Act shall not apply to Baltimore city.’” *[Which was laid over under the rules, and, on motion of Mr. Bennett, was made the order of the day for February 24, at 1 o’clock P. M.]*

#### REPORTS OF SELECT COMMITTEES.

Mr. Legg, from Select Committee, reported favorably

SENATE BILL No. 189, BY MR. LEGG.

SUBJECT: BOND ISSUE—CENTREVILLE, MD.

*[Which favorable report was adopted, which was read the second time and ordered printed for a third reading.]*

Also favorably

SENATE BILL No. 190, BY MR. LEGG.

SUBJECT: BOND ISSUE FOR STREETS IN CENTREVILLE, MD.

*[Which favorable report was adopted, which was read the second time and ordered printed for a third reading.]*